one-for-one basis. Neither the Parent Company, CSR Qishuyan, New Leap nor the Company
will receive any proceeds from the transfer of the H Shares to the NSSF Council or from any
subsequent disposal of such H Shares by the NSSF Council.

Immediately after the issue and allotment of the Over-allotment Shares, the number of H
Shares in public hands represents 42.07% of the total issued share capital of the Company.

Listing of, and permission to deal in, the Over-allotment Shares and the H shares to be held
by NSSF Council have already been granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange. Listing of, and dealings in, the Over-allotment Shares are expected to commence
on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange at 9: 30 a.m. on 28 December 2006.

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the
issue and allotment of the Over-allotment Shares are as follows:

Immediately before
the issue of

the Over-allotment Shares

Immediately after
the issue of

the Over-allotment Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

of the
Company’s

issued share
capital

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

of the
Company’s

enlarged
issued share

capital

Domestic Shares in issue 633,555,637 61.50% 628,147,237 57.93%
H Shares held by NSSF

Council 36,056,000 3.50% 41,464,400 3.83%
H Shares held by other

shareholders 360,560,000 35.00% 414,644,000 38.24%

Total number of Shares 1,030,171,637 100.00% 1,084,255,637 100.00%

The net proceeds of approximately HK$277 million from the issue of the Over-allotment
Shares by the Company pursuant to the exercise of the Over-allotment Option will be used
by the Company in the manner set out in the section headed ‘‘Future Plans and Use of
Proceeds’’ in the Prospectus.

— 2 —

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Ding Rongjun and Lu
Penghu; the non-executive Directors are Liao Bin, Tian Lei and Ma Yunkun; and the
independent non-executive Directors are Zhou Heliang, Gao Yucai, Chan Kam Wing,
Clement, Pao Ping Wing and Tan Xiao’ao.

By order of the Board of Directors